83 WISACT 127

- 1028 -

1983 Assembly Bill 268

Date of enactment: February 21, 1984 Date of publication: February 24, 1984

1983 Wisconsin Act 127

AN ACT to repeal 95.49 (1) (f) and 95.49 (3); to renumber 95.49 (5); to renumber and amend 95.49 (1) (c), 95.49 (1) (d), 95.49 (1) (e), 95.49 (1) (h), 95.49 (1) (j) and 95.49 (4); to amend 95.49 (1) (intro.) and 95.49 (1) (g); to repeal and recreate 95.49 (1) (b) and 95.49 (1) (i); and to create 95.49 (1) (d) of the statutes, relating to testing for brucellosis.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 95.49 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

95.49 (1) (intro.) It is unlawful for any No person to may sell or move from one place to another any bovine animal cattle or American bison born on or after the first day of the 4th month commencing after the effective date of this subsection (1983), unless it is accompanied by a report of complete negative brucellosis test conducted within 30 days prior to movement, but this paragraph subsection shall not apply to the following:

SECTION 2. 95.49 (1) (b) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

95.49 (1) (b) Steers and spayed heifers.

SECTION 3. 95.49 (1) (c) of the statutes is renumbered 95.49 (1) (a) and amended to read:

95.49 (1) (a) Official vaccinates not over 30 months of age without history of abortion if accompanied by an official calfhood vaccination report.

SECTION 4. 95.49 (1) (d) of the statutes is renumbered 95.49 (1) (c) and amended to read:

95.49 (1) (c) Animals consigned directly to slaughter establishments and shipped if the animals are moved and held in conformity with department regulations rules.

SECTION 5. 95.49 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

95.49 (1) (d) Male animals under 6 months of age and female animals under the maximum age allowable for vaccination as defined by rule.

SECTION 6. 95.49 (1) (e) of the statutes is renumbered 95.49 (1) (f) and amended to read:

95.49 (1) (f) Animals which are moved for exhibition purposes when if accompanied by a report of a negative brucellosis test conducted within 90 days.

SECTION 7. 95.49 (1) (f) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 8. 95.49 (1) (g) of the statutes is amended to read:

95.49 (1) (g) Animals moved by the owner thereof between farm premises owned or operated by him <u>or her</u>.

SECTION 9. 95.49 (1) (h) of the statutes is renumbered 95.49 (1) (e) and amended to read:

95.49 (1) (e) Animals not known to be reactors moved to the premises of a livestock market or dealer licensed and inspected under s. 95.70, for sale and removal as provided in sub. (4) (2).

SECTION 10. 95.49 (1) (i) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

- 1029 -

83 WISACT 127

95.49 (1) (i) Female beef breed cattle under one year of age if sold or moved for feeding purposes.

SECTION 11. 95.49 (1) (j) of the statutes is renumbered 95.49 (1) (h) and amended to read:

95.49 (1) (h) Female cattle of recognized beef breeds Feeder cattle sold or moved under rules of the department to an approved feed lots maintained exclusively for the feeding of such cattle prior to slaughter feedlot if the cattle are moved and held in conformity with department rules.

SECTION 12. 95.49 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 13. 95.49 (4) of the statutes is renumbered 95.49 (2) and amended to read:

95.49 (2) Cattle moved to the premises of a livestock market or dealer pursuant to the exemption from brucellosis test in sub. (1) (h) (e) may be removed only in compliance with the brucellosis test requirements in sub. (1).

SECTION 14. 95.49 (5) of the statutes is renumbered 95.49 (3).